#### FOR ALL COUNTIES SERVED

Т

т

Т

## P.S.C. No. 35, Original Sheet No. 75 Canceling P.S.C. No. 34, Original Sheet No. 28.4

# <u>DSM - 7</u>

# ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> Manufactured Home Program

### Purpose

EKPC ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> Manufactured Home Program ("ESMH") is designed to ensure that retail members of EKPC's owner-members purchase an energy efficient manufactured home. EKPC will accomplish this by providing manufactured home producers with an incentive to manufacture and install new ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> certified manufactured homes.

#### Availability

This program is available to all EKPC's owner-members on whose system an ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> certified manufactured home is installed.

#### Eligibility

To be eligible for this ESMH incentive, new manufactured homes must meet the following criteria:

- United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and Systems Building Research Alliance ("SBRA") guidelines as an ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> Manufactured Home.
- Primary source of heat must be a heat pump 13 SEER & 7.5 HSPF or higher as required by SBRA.
- Home must be all-electric.
- Home must be installed by the manufacturer on lines served by one of EKPC's 16 ownermembers.

#### **Payments**

After new home installation and after SBRA certifies the new home as an ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> manufactured home, EKPC will tender a \$1,750 incentive payment to the manufactured home producer. The incentive covers the cost of upgrading the home from the standard United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) construction requirements to the SBRA and EPA ENERGY STAR<sup>®</sup> manufactured home construction requirements. EKPC will also pay SBRA an administrative fee. EKPC will pay \$2,400 to the owner-member on whose system the manufactured home is located to cover administrative costs and lost revenue.

### <u>Term</u>

This program is an ongoing program.

CANCELLED		
MAR 0.2 2019		
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		

		KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE:	October 2, 2017	Gwen R. Pinson
DATE EFFECTIVE:	Service rendered on and after hovember 2, 20	04 00
ISSUED BY:	Anthony Slangell	Church R. Punson
	Anthony S. Campbell, President and Chief Executive Officer	EFFECTIVE
	President and Chier Executive Officer	11/2/2017
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2014-00359 dated January 6, 2015.		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)